
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be 

held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 19 April 2022 at 7.30 
pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 11 April 2022 

 

Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 

taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 

020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

Councillor Khondoker (Chair) - Highbury 

West; 
Councillor Woolf (Vice-Chair) - Canonbury; 

Councillor Clarke - St George's; 
Councillor Jackson - Holloway; 

Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - 

Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - 

Caledonian; 
Councillor Hyde - 

Caledonian; 
Councillor Ibrahim - Highbury 

West; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 

Councillor Khurana - 
Tollington; 

Councillor Nathan - 
Clerkenwell; 

Councillor North - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 

Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - 

Canonbury; 

Councillor Williamson - 
Tollington; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b)  Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or  your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of Business 

 

1 - 2 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 12 

B.  Consideration of Planning Applications Page 



 
 
 

  

1.  466 Hornsey Road, London N19 4EE 
 

13 - 54 

2.  William Martin Court, 65 Margery Street London
[...]
 to provide any such information, please send this to the case officer a 
minimum of 24 hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that 

revisions or clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us 
as soon as possible.  
 

What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Sub-Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance 
with the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Sub-Committee will refer to the relevant policies and 

evaluate the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, 
disturbance to neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or 
the impact of proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other 

buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, 
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view 
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of 

enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how 

to put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Ola Adeoye/Zoe 
Lewis on 020 7527 3044/3486. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 

enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 19 April, 2022

COMMITTEE AGENDA

466 Hornsey Road

London

N19 4EE

1

William Martin Court

65 Margery Street

London

WC1X 0JH

2

466 Hornsey Road

London

N19 4EE

1

P2021/1939/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Tollington
Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and redevelopment to provide 7 No. residential 

dwellings (4no. x 2-bed & 3no. x 1-bed) and associated cycle, refuse and landscape works.
Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Jake Shiels

Name of Applicant: Brady and Greatrex

Recommendation:

William Martin Court

65 Margery Street

London

WC1X 0JH

2

P2021/3255/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Clerkenwell
Change of use of existing staff hostel (sui generis) to temporary accommodation for Maltese 

nationals receiving medical treatment in the UK and their families (sui generis).
Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Thomas Broomhall

Name of Applicant: -

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 1Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  14 December 2021 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Islington Town Hall on  

14 December 2021 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Khondoker (Chair), Woolf (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Jackson and North (Substitute) (In place of Klute) 

 
 

Councillor Roulin Khondoker in the Chair 
 

 
197 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Councillor Khondoker welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the 
Committee and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the 
procedures for the meeting. 
 

198 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Klute. 
 

199 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor North substituted for Councillor Klute. 
 

200 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

201 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as per the agenda.  
 

202 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
203 44 PEAR TREE STREET, LONDON, EC1V 3SB (Item B1) 

The upward extension, refurbishment and recladding of the existing building to 

create a new second and third floor and mezzanine level, associated with the use of 
the building for Class E purposes, together with the provision of plant equipment 
and a roof terrace at roof level and the provision of refuse, recycling and cycle 

parking facilities at ground floor level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2020/3206/FUL) 

 
In the discussion the following main points were made: 

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  14 December 2021 

 

2 
 

 The planning officer stated that since the report was published, an additional 
objection had been received. The points made were addressed in the officer 

report. 
 The planning officer stated that the building management plan had to be 

submitted and approved prior to occupation. 

 The planning officer stated that two previous applications had been 
determined. The 2014 application had been refused and the appeal had been 
dismissed. The 2017 appeal was approved.  Officers considered that the 

recent approval carried considerable weight.  
 The current application was solely commercial whereas the previous 

applications were residential and there were residential roof terraces. Lapsed 

planning permission should be given less weight than extant planning 
permission. When determining weight, it was necessary to consider whether 
there had been policy changes since planning permission was granted. 

 The history of the applications for this site was noted. The last application 
had been for a larger scaled building and had been approved. 

 It was noted that the previous application had some obscure glazing and 

window opening restrictors.  
 In response to a member’s question about whether there were restrictions to 

the use of the roof terraces in the previous approved scheme, the planning 

officer advised that there were none.  
 The planning officer stated that in the proposed scheme, there were no roof 

terraces on the south eas
[...]
 transgressions were regrettable, 

they were minor and these were less than in the previous approved scheme. 
 In response to a member’s question about the nature of potential tenants, 

the applicant stated that the space was flexible. The upper floors could be let 

to one tenant or a number of smaller businesses. The applicant also stated 
there was demand in Clerkenwell for retail showrooms. 

 Following an objector’s concerns about a sense of enclosure the planning 

officer advised that the shape of the roof, with a reduction in the height of 
the eaves, was deemed to have reduced the sense of enclosure. Also having 
a commercial rather than residential scheme reduced the concerns regarding 

overlooking. 
 
Councillor North proposed a motion to amend Condition 10 to require obscure 

glazing and restricted opening windows on the western and south eastern 
elevations. This was seconded by Councillor Khondoker and carried. The wording of 
the condition was delegated to officers. 
 

Councillor North proposed a motion to add a condition to restrict the use of the roof 
terrace to occupiers of the office only. This was seconded by Councillor Khondoker 
and carried. The wording of the condition was delegated to officers. 

 
Councillor Khondoker proposed a motion to amend Condition 16 to restrict 
construction hours to 8am-6pm Monday to Friday only. This was seconded by 

Councillor Woolf and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the amended and additional conditions as 
outlined above, and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 
made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 

heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

204 PARKHURST COURT, WARLTERS ROAD, LONDON, N7 0SD (Item B2) 

Proposed mansard extension with dormer windows to create 7 self contained flats 
(3no. x 2 bedroom 4-person units, 2no. x 2 bedroom 3-person units and 2no. x 1 
bedroom 1-person units) on the existing flat roof, plus associated amenity space, lift 

shaft extended and reinstated, existing chimneys to be extended above proposed 
roof level, water tanks replaced and cycle storage and refuse storage. 
 

(Planning application number: P2021/2101/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following main points were made: 

 The location of the proposed bin store and cycle store was discussed. 

Page 5



Planning Sub Committee A -  14 December 2021 

 

4 
 

 In response to a member’s question about how amenities on site would be 
shared among new and existing residents, the applicant stated that although 

the proposed cycle store and refuse store would be for new residents, if 
existing residents wanted cycle storage, this could be provided. The refuse 
store was a new provision for new residents as there was no intention to 

extend the existing refuse chute provision to the new flats. There would be 
no change to communal amenity space and although more people would be 
sharing the space, the new residents would be contributing their share of the 

service charge. 
 Concerns about possible structural issues were made by objectors attending 

the meeting plus one objector who had been unable to attend the meeting 

but had provided the committee with a written statement. Further to a 
question from a member, the applicant confirmed that existing residents 
would not bear the costs of the scheme.  

 A planning officer stated that structural issues were building control issues, 
issues relating to service charges were civil matters and the integrity of the 
building was covered by building control regulations. 

 An objector stated that whilst existing residents had not requested cycle 
storage, there was concern that the proposed location of the store would 
remove vehicular access and providing cycle storage would reduce amenity 

space. 
 In response to a question from a member about whether there could be a 

financial obligation to improve amenities, the legal adviser stated that the 

contribution would not meet the tests. 
 In response to a member’s question about why the applicant had not 

provided the £25,000 financial contribution requested by TfL for a safer 

junction, the applicant stated that they had not refused to contribute but 
they had asked TfL for clarification on how the figure had been reached as 
they had concern that it was based on the whole building and not the 

additional flats. They had not yet heard back from TfL. A planning officer also 
stated that officers had assessed the request and were of the view that it 
was not reasonable for a scheme of this size. 

 The applicants confirmed that they were willing to look at other locations for 

the cycle store and provide lockers for foldable bicycles. 
 The chair stated that in relation to the previous application which was 

refused, no issues were raised about the design or extension on roof.  
 
Councillor Khondoker proposed a motion to add a condition that consultation on the 

location of the refuse and bicycle stores take place with the Parkhurst Court RTM 
Company to reduce the impact of the loss of amenity space and visual amenity. The 
wording was delegated to officers. This was seconded by Councillor Clarke and 
carried. 

 
Councillor Khondoker proposed a motion to add an informative that dialogue 
between the applicant and Parkhurst Court RTM Company be encouraged in relation 

to the proposal and building integrity. The wording was delegated to officers. This 
was seconded by Councillor North and carried.  
 

Page 6



Planning Sub Committee A -  14 December 2021 

 

5 
 

RESOLVED: 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 

recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting plus one objection 
provided in writing, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 

informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report with the additional condition 
and informative as set out above, and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Planning Sub Committee A -  14 December 2021 

 

6 
 

 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
MINUTE 203 

44 PEAR TREE STREET, LONDON, EC1V 3SB 
 
Amended Condition 8 - Hours of use of roof terrace 

CONDITION: The hereby approved roof terrace and inset balconies shall only be 
used by occupiers of the office space (Class E) of the hereby approved development 
and shall not operate outside the hours of: 

 
0800 to 2000 hours Monday to Friday. 
 
REASON: In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

 
Amended Condition 10 - Obscure glazed and restricting opening windows (Details) 
CONDITION: Prior to the occupation of the host building final details of obscure 

glazing and measures to restrict the opening of the side and rear elevation windows 
(to the south east corner recess shown on drawing numbers 02 0402/P1 and 02 
0504/P1 and to the west elevation shown on drawing on 02 0401/P1) shall be 

submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior the 
implementation of the development. The approved details shall be implemented in 
full as such prior to the first occupation and retained thereafter into perpetuity. 

 
Amended Condition 16  
CEMP CONDITION: Notwithstanding the details submitted with the app
[...]
 ITEM NO: B1 
Date: 19th April 2022 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2021/1939/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Tollington Ward 

Listed building Locally Listed (Non-designated Heritage Asset) 

Conservation area No 

Development Plan Context None 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 466 Hornsey Road, N19 4EE 

Proposal Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and redevelopment to 
provide 7 No. residential dwellings (4 x 2-bed & 3  x 1-bed) and 
associated cycle, refuse, landscaping plans and associated works.  
landscape works. 

Case Officer Mr Jake Shiels 

Applicant Mr Brady and Mr Greatrex 

Agent Mr Ashley Bailey 

Page 13

Agenda Item B1



 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site highlighted in red) 

 

 
Image 1: Site Plan 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE 

 
 

Images 2 and 3: Views of site 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
    Image 4: Existing front elevation 

 
 
 

  Image 5: Existing rear elevation 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
redevelopment to provide 7 residential dwellings (4 x 2-bed & 3 x 1-bed) and associated cycle, 
refuse and landscape works. 

4.2 Following the findings from a report from a Conservation Accredited Engineer, it now appears 
that the retention and preservation of the existing locally listed building structure is beyond 
reasonable expectation, in the absence of a clearly appropriate use for the site beyond a 
residential use, and in the absence of any evidence of deliberate harm or neglect, the demolition 
of the existing structure would not be opposed in principle. 

4.3 The proposed replacement building, which was subject to amendments during the application 
process, is considered acceptable in design terms subject to conditions and would comply with 
Policies CS8 and CS9 of Islington’s Core Strategy (CS) 2011, Policies DM2.1 and DM2.3 of 
Islington’s Development 
[...]
evel) residential building providing 7 flats; and 464 Hornsey Road a four storey residential 
building on the eastern side which appears to serve 2 flats.  

5.3 The building currently consists of a single family dwellinghouse with existing parking area to the 
frontage with dropped kerb access and rear garden area 

5.4 The immediate area is mixed in character with retail, commercial and residential units at upper 
floors and a mix of residential properties. 

Page 17



6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
redevelopment to provide 7 No. residential dwellings (4 x 2-bed & 3 x 1-bed) and associated 
cycle, refuse and landscape works. 

6.2 The proposed development would replace the current building, following the original front 
building line, being level with 464 and 468 Hornsey Road. The proposed building would have a 
greater depth than the existing building, measuring 13m in depth on the south-east and 18.6m 
to the north-east. The first, and second floors would be set back from the ground floor with 
terraces measuring between 1.7m and 2.2m in depth this. The third floor (top floor) would have 
a reduced depth again with terraces beyond. 

6.3 The replacement residential building would have a maximum height of 11.5m with a brick front 
façade measuring 9.6m in height to parapet level. The proposal seeks to transition between the 
scale of the taller number 468 Hornsey Road and the lesser scale 464 Hornsey Road the 
proposed façade of the new development is split into two, three-bay frontages with the right-
hand frontage stepping down to meet the lower eave height of No. 464. 

6.4 In regard to detailed design, the development consists of red brick to the first 3 levels with a 
setback metal clad fourth storey. The access is centrally located at ground floor with 3 
rectangular window openings on each floor upon the ground, first and second floor. The metal 
clad third floor con
[...]
ourt, 65 Margery Street, London, WC1X 
0JH 

Ward Clerkenwell 

Listed building Adj. 25-37 Wilmington Square - Grade II 

Conservation area New River Conservation Area (CA02) 

Adj. Rosebery Avenue Conservation Area (CA34) 

Development Plan Context Central Activities Zone 

Local view from Dartmouth Park Hill – LV7 
Protected vistas - Kenwood viewing gazebo to St Pauls 
Cathedral  

Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough) 
Article 4 Direction B1(c) to C3 (CAZ) 

Licensing Implications None 

Proposal Change of use of existing staff hostel (sui generis) to 
temporary living accommodation for Maltese nationals 

receiving medical treatment in the UK and their families (sui 
generis). 

 

Case Officer Tom Broomhall 

Applicant Puttinu Cares 

Agent Peter Twemlow - DP9 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 

Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building Directorate 
PO Box 333 

Town Hall 
LONDON  N1 2UD 

Page 55

Agenda Item B2



1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 

2. conditional on the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 

as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
2. SITE PLAN 

 

 

Application site outlined in red. 

Page 56



3. PHOTOS OF SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 

 
 

Image 1 - Aerial view 

 

 

Image 2 – Aerial View of front elevation 

Page 57



 

Image 3 – Aerial View of rear elevation 

 

Image 4 – View from corner of Margery Street and Wilmington Street 

Page 58



 

Image 5 – View from corner of Margery Street and Yardley Street 
 

 
 

Image 6 – View existing main entrance from Margery Street 

Page 59



 

 

Image 7 – Views of outdoor amenity space at the rear of the site 

 
 

4. SUMMARY 

 
4.1 The planning application seeks permission for the change of use of the existing staff 

hostel (sui generis) to temporary living accommodation for Maltese nationals receiving 
medical treatment in the UK and their families (sui generis).  

 

4.2 The principle of the proposed change of use from sui generis hostel for hotel staff, to 
sui generis temporary living accommodation for Maltese nationals receiving medical 

treatment in the UK and their families, is on balance, considered acceptable. Officers 
note that the proposed change of use resulting in the loss of a hostel, does not address 
the policy requirement to provide accommodation to meet an acute need identified by 

the Council’s Housing Department, which may include social rented housing. However, 
the benefits of the proposed use, including the relief of pressure on Great Ormond 

Street Hospital (‘GOSH’) accommodation for families of paediatric patients, when 
combined with the conditions and planning obligations attached to the grant of consent, 
have demonstrated an exceptional case relating to the unique circumstances of the 

proposal. The use of a planning obligation to restrict occupation of the property to those  
covered under the Puttinu Cares programme ensures the proposal is acceptable in 

land use terms.  
 
4.3 The site is located within the designated Central Activities Zone (CAZ) and New River 

Conservation Area (CA02).  
 

4.4 The proposed development is not considered to have an unacceptable impact on 
nearby residential properties or the area in terms of loss of privacy, overlooking, or 
noise impacts, subject to the imposition of appropriate planning conditions. Conditions 

Page 60



are recommended to prevent use of the flat roofs for amenity purposes and to restrict 
the time period for use of the external amenity space at the rear of the site.  

 
4.5 The proposals include the replacement of the existing uPVC windows with aluminium 

windows which is considered to be acceptable and complies with the relevant design, 
conservation and herita
[...]
ate the payment of CIL. 

 
 Planning Balance Assessment 
 

10.199 Paragraph 47 of the NPPF dictates that “Planning law requires that applications for 
planning permission be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless 

material considerations indicate otherwise”. 
 

10.200 There is a degree of conflict with policy DM3.9 part G which requires that where the 

loss of a hostel is acceptable, development should provide accommodation to meet 
an acute need identified by the council’s housing department, which may include 

social rented housing. However, the proposed change of use does not propose social 
rented housing.  

 

10.201 The lack of compliance with DM3.9 part G has been carefully examined and whilst 
the proposed change of use doesn’t meet the requirements of DM3.9 part G) however 

the Local Plan doesn’t envisage the proposed use as it is an especially unique use 
which falls outside any use class. 

 

10.202 The need for this arrangement is due to a bi-lateral agreement between the UK and 
Maltese Governments a for patients to receive NHS care in the UK including at Great 

Ormond Street Hospital and Moorfields Eye Hospital. 
 
10.203 In addition the Local Plan does not recognise the merits of the proposed use, however 

there are clear merits on a larger than local level and on an international level, and 
there is a need for the use which is therefore beneficial in planning terms although 

not recognised in planning policy terms. 
 
10.204 However the terms of the Bilateral Agreement between the UK and Mata is a material 

consideration to which officers attach considerable weight in the planning balance. 
The benefits of the proposals meet an identified need in relieving pressure on hospital 

Page 110



accommodation and enable convenient and quick access for patients within Puttinu 
Care’s Programme and their parents/guardians to the central London hospitals 

including GOSH which provide the medical treatment, and this medical 
[...]
S

TREET M
EW

S

Tanks

D
W

El Sub St a

D
W

Hire St at ion

Cycle

RIV
ER S

TREET

3
0
.2

m

XX
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXX

XXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
X

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXX

XXXX

XX

XX

XXX

X
XXX X

XXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXX

X

XXX

XXX
XXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X
XX
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X

X
X

XXXX
XX
XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Order of Business
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 466 Hornsey Road, London N19 4EE
	Map P2021-1939-FUL, 466 Hornsey Road, London, N19 4EE

	B2 William Martin Court, 65 Margery Street London WC1X 0JE
	Map P2021-3255-FUL William Martin Court, 65 Margery Street, London, WC1X 0JH




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  19 April 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held in the Council Chamber, 

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  19 April 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Woolf (Chair), Clarke, Jackson, Klute and Poyser 
(Substitute) (In place of Khondoker) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Debono 

 
 

Councillor John Woolf in the Chair 

 

 
205 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Councillor Woolf welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 

meeting. 
 

206 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Khondoker. 
 

207 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

Councillor Poyser substituted for Councillor Khondoker. 
 

208 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

209 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be as per the agenda.  

 
210 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

211 466 HORNSEY ROAD, LONDON N19 4EE (Item B1) 
Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and redevelopment to provide seven 
residential dwellings (4 x 2-bed and 3 x 1 bed) and associated cycle, refuse and 

landscape works. 
 
(Planning application number: P2021/1939/FUL) 
 

In the discussion the following points were made: 



Planning Sub Committee A -  19 April 2022 

 

2 
 

 A member stated that the current building was characterful and locally listed. 
He asked officers to explain how officers had come to the view that it was 

acceptable to lose this building. The officer stated that the applicant had 
provided evidence of cracking, water damage and an accredited structural 
report had been provided which stated that the building was unsafe. A 

second accredited structural assessment had since been conducted which 
found that the foundations were not substantial and to make good the 
building it would have to be rebuilt. This report had been reviewed by the 

Design and Conservation Officer. The member stated that the officer 
explanation had addressed his concerns. 

 Members thanked officers for their work on improving the appearance of the 

proposed building. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representations, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior 

completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 
of the officer report. 

 
212 WILLIAM MARTIN COURT, 65 MARGERY STREET LONDON WC1X 0JE 

(Item B2) 

Change of use of existing staff hostel (sui generis) to temporary living 
accommodation for Maltese nationals receiving medical treatment in the UK and 
their families (sui generis). 

 
(Planning application number: P2021/3255/FUL) 
 

In the discussion the following points were made: 
 The planning officer stated that the application was a major application 

which had been referred by the Planning Committee for consideration by the 

sub-committee. 
 The planning officer stated that a revised fire statement had been submitted 

and as a result Condition 10 should be amended to be a compliance 

condition and should refer to the approval of the revised fire statement.  
 The planning officer stated that as a result of the revised fire statement, the 

applicant had submitted a revised floor plan. There should also be 

corresponding drawing number revisions to Condition 2. 
 In response to a member’s question, the planning officer stated that the bi-

lateral agreement between the UK and Maltese Governments for patients to 

receive NHS care in the UK was a material consideration and that the 
constraints of the site limited alternative uses. 

 A member commented that the fact an application had been made for this 

site was positive, and the proposal to replace the windows would result in an 
improvement to the building. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  19 April 2022 

 

3 
 

 Potential boiler replacement was considered as was the possibility of 
replacing boilers with more sustainable heating methods. The applicants 

stated they would accept a condition on investigating the condition of the 
existing boilers and replacing them if necessary and would consider all 
options including sustainable heating options when replacing them. 

 In response to a member’s question about the position if the proposed use 
ceased to take place, the planning officer stated that site use would revert to 
the previous sui generis hostel use for hotel staff. As this was a personal 

permission, any new applicant would be required to submit a planning 
application. This would ensure the protection of Islington policies. 

 A member raised concern that this applicant could set a precedent. The 

officer stated that the planning obligation to tightly restrict the use would 
ensure it would revert back afterwards and policies would not be 
compromised. 

 Councillor Debono spoke in favour of the application and stated that Maltese 
Nationals had raised £3m for the proposal.  

 A member stated that although there was not a direct benefit to Islington, 

the proposal would be beneficial to the wider community.  
 Members commented on the exceptionality of the project and considered the 

measures put in place by officers to restrict use would avoid a precedence 

being set. 
 
 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to add a condition that the boilers be 
investigated to determine their age, condition and level of emissions. If they were 
found to be environmentally damaging, they should be replaced immediately. 

Various forms of heat sources including sustainable heating methods, would be 
considered at the time of replacement. This was seconded by Councillor Clarke and 
carried. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 

recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representation, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report with Conditions 2 and 10 

amended as outlined by officers above and with the additional condition outlined 
above and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads 

of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 

 

 
 
CHAIR 



Planning Sub Committee A -  19 April 2022 

 

4 
 

 


